33 +1 +3% +0 +0% +3% +0% +3% +0% +3%

34 +1 +4% +0 +0% +4% +0% +4% +0% +4%

35 +1 +5% +0 +0% +5% +0% +5% +0% +5%

36 +1 +6% +0 +0% +6% +0% +6% +0% +6%

37 +1 +7% +0 +0% +7% +0% +7% +0% +7%

38 +1 +8% +0 +0% +8% +0% +8% +0% +8%

39 +1 +9% +0 +0% +9% +0% +9% +0% +9%

40 +1 +10% +0 +0% +10% +0% +10% +0% +10%

101

The result of the scenarios is quite similar. To be able to choose the most

optimal scenarios, the weight of the related variables is measured. The variables

that are used for decision making are the fill rate and cost reduction. To obtain the

weight of each variable, an interview to the stakeholders is conducted. A pairwise

comparison is used to calculate the weight of the variables. The result of the

calculation is shown in Table 4. 43.

Table 4. 43 Variables Weight

No Variable Score Weight

1 Fill Rate 1 0.33

2 Cost Reduction 2 0.66

The scenario is conducted by changing the parameter as shown in Table 4.41.

The result of applying the scenario in the simulation for 50SDR11 using (R, S)

system is shown in Table 4. 44.

Table 4. 44 Scenario Formulation for 50SDR11 Using (R, S) System

Scenario R S Fill Rate Total Cost
Cost

Reduction
Weight

Existing - - 99.560% Rp2,574,700,027 0.00% 0.332

0 +0 +0% 99.56% Rp2,344,798,088 8.93% 0.3911

1 +0 -10% 98.49% Rp2,308,704,526 10.33% 0.3969

2 +0 -9% 98.84% Rp2,311,358,523 10.23% 0.3973

3 +0 -8% 99.18% Rp2,314,012,519 10.12% 0.3978

4 +0 -7% 99.48% Rp2,316,898,642 10.01% 0.3980

5 +0 -6% 99.56% Rp2,320,636,889 9.87% 0.3974

6 +0 -5% 99.56% Rp2,324,663,755 9.71% 0.3963

7 +0 -4% 99.56% Rp2,328,690,622 9.55% 0.3953

8 +0 -3% 99.56% Rp2,332,717,488 9.40% 0.3942

9 +0 -2% 99.56% Rp2,336,744,355 9.24% 0.3932

10 +0 -1% 99.56% Rp2,340,771,222 9.09% 0.3921

11 +0 +1% 99.56% Rp2,348,824,955 8.77% 0.3900

12 +0 +2% 99.56% Rp2,352,851,821 8.62% 0.3890

13 +0 +3% 99.56% Rp2,356,878,688 8.46% 0.3880

14 +0 +4% 99.56% Rp2,360,905,554 8.30% 0.3869

102

Table 4. 44 Scenario Formulation for 50SDR11 Using (R, S) System (Con’t)

Scenario R S Fill Rate Total Cost
Cost

Reduction
Weight

15 +0 +5% 99.56% Rp2,364,932,421 8.15% 0.3859

16 +0 +6% 99.56% Rp2,368,959,288 7.99% 0.3848

17 +0 +7% 99.56% Rp2,372,986,154 7.83% 0.3838

18 +0 +8% 99.56% Rp2,377,013,021 7.68% 0.3827

19 +0 +9% 99.56% Rp2,381,039,887 7.52% 0.3817

20 +0 +10% 99.56% Rp2,385,066,754 7.37% 0.3807

21 +1 -10% 94.23% Rp2,394,982,869 6.98% 0.3603

22 +1 -9% 94.78% Rp2,395,656,853 6.95% 0.3620

23 +1 -8% 95.34% Rp2,396,330,837 6.93% 0.3637

24 +1 -7% 95.89% Rp2,397,004,822 6.90% 0.3653

25 +1 -6% 96.40% Rp2,398,428,483 6.85% 0.3667

26 +1 -5% 96.87% Rp2,400,396,045 6.77% 0.3677

27 +1 -4% 97.34% Rp2,402,363,607 6.69% 0.3688

28 +1 -3% 97.71% Rp2,404,938,272 6.59% 0.3694

29 +1 -2% 98.07% Rp2,407,592,268 6.49% 0.3699

30 +1 -1% 98.43% Rp2,410,246,265 6.39% 0.3704

31 +1 +1% 99.15% Rp2,415,554,259 6.18% 0.3714

32 +1 +2% 99.51% Rp2,418,218,607 6.08% 0.3719

33 +1 +3% 100% Rp2,421,995,453 5.93% 0.3711

34 +1 +4% 100% Rp2,426,022,320 5.77% 0.3701

35 +1 +5% 100% Rp2,430,049,186 5.62% 0.3690

36 +1 +6% 100% Rp2,434,076,053 5.46% 0.3680

37 +1 +7% 100% Rp2,438,102,919 5.31% 0.3669

38 +1 +8% 100% Rp2,442,129,786 5.15% 0.3659

39 +1 +9% 100% Rp2,446,156,652 4.99% 0.3648

40 +1 +10% 100% Rp2,450,183,519 4.84% 0.3638

Description:

 : 1st Best Scenario

 : 2nd Best Scenario

 : 3rd Best Scenario

The result of applying the scenario in the simulation for 125SDR11 using (R,

s, S) system is shown in the table 4. 45.

103

Table 4. 45 Scenario Formulation for 20SDR17 Using (R, s, S) System

Scenari

o
R s S

Fill

Rate
Total Cost

Cost

Reduction
Weight

Existing - - - 96% Rp39,952,851 -2.12% 0.306

0 +0 +0% +0% 96% Rp39,952,851 -2.12% 0.306

1 +0 -10% +0% 96% Rp39,952,851 -2.12% 0.306

2 +0 -9% +0% 96% Rp39,952,851 -2.12% 0.306

3 +0 -8% +0% 96% Rp39,952,851 -2.12% 0.306

4 +0 -7% +0% 96% Rp39,952,851 -2.12% 0.306

5 +0 -6% +0% 96% Rp39,952,851 -2.12% 0.306

6 +0 -5% +0% 96% Rp39,952,851 -2.12% 0.306

7 +0 -4% +0% 96% Rp39,952,851 -2.12% 0.306

8 +0 -3% +0% 96% Rp39,952,851 -2.12% 0.306

9 +0 -2% +0% 96% Rp39,952,851 -2.12% 0.306

10 +0 -1% +0% 96% Rp39,952,851 -2.12% 0.306

11 +0 +1% +0% 96% Rp39,952,851 -2.12% 0.306

12 +0 +2% +0% 96% Rp39,952,851 -2.12% 0.306

13 +0 +3% +0% 96% Rp39,952,851 -2.12% 0.306

14 +0 +4% +0% 96% Rp39,952,851 -2.12% 0.306

15 +0 +5% +0% 96% Rp39,952,851 -2.12% 0.306

16 +0 +6% +0% 96% Rp39,952,851 -2.12% 0.306

17 +0 +7% +0% 96% Rp39,952,851 -2.12% 0.306

18 +0 +8% +0% 96% Rp39,952,851 -2.12% 0.306

19 +0 +9% +0% 96% Rp39,952,851 -2.12% 0.306

20 +0 +10% +0% 96% Rp35,960,670 8.09% 0.374

21 +0 +0%
-

10%
96% Rp36,359,888 7.07% 0.367

22 +0 +0% -9% 96% Rp36,759,106 6.05% 0.361

23 +0 +0% -8% 96% Rp37,158,324 5.03% 0.354

24 +0 +0% -7% 96% Rp37,557,542 4.01% 0.347

25 +0 +0% -6% 96% Rp37,956,760 2.99% 0.340

26 +0 +0% -5% 96% Rp38,355,979 1.97% 0.333

27 +0 +0% -4% 96% Rp38,755,197 0.95% 0.326

28 +0 +0% -3% 96% Rp39,154,415 -0.07% 0.320

29 +0 +0% -2% 96% Rp39,553,633 -1.10% 0.313

30 +0 +0% -1% 96% Rp40,352,069 -3.14% 0.299

31 +0 +0% +1% 96% Rp40,751,287 -4.16% 0.292

32 +0 +0% +2% 96% Rp41,150,505 -5.18% 0.286

33 +0 +0% +3% 96% Rp39,952,851 -2.12% 0.306

104

Table 4. 45 Scenario Formulation for 20SDR17 Using (R, s, S) System (Con’t)

Scenari

o
R s S

Fill

Rate
Total Cost

Cost

Reduction
Weight

34 +0 +0% +4% 96% Rp41,549,723 -6.20% 0.279

35 +0 +0% +5% 96% Rp41,948,941 -7.22% 0.272

36 +0 +0% +6% 96% Rp42,348,159 -8.24% 0.265

37 +0 +0% +7% 96% Rp42,747,377 -9.26% 0.258

38 +0 +0% +8% 96% Rp43,146,595 -10.28% 0.252

39 +0 +0% +9% 96% Rp43,545,813 -11.30% 0.245

40 +0 +0%
+10

%
96% Rp43,945,031 -12.32% 0.238

Description:

 : 1st Best Scenario

 : 2nd Best Scenario

 : 3rd Best Scenario

The result of applying the scenario in the simulation for 110SDR17 using (s,

S) system is shown in the table 4. 46.

Table 4. 46 Scenario Formulation for 110SDR17 Using (s, S) System

Scenario s S
Fill

Rate
Total Cost

Cost

Reduction
Weight

Existing - - 91.9% Rp5,089,412,976 0.00% 0.306

0 +0% +0% 97.6% Rp4,946,284,271 2.81% 0.344

1 -10% +0% 92% Rp4,999,401,988 1.77% 0.320

2 -9% +0% 92% Rp4,999,401,988 1.77% 0.320

3 -8% +0% 93% Rp4,796,911,408 5.75% 0.348

4 -7% +0% 93% Rp4,796,911,408 5.75% 0.348

5 -6% +0% 93% Rp4,796,911,408 5.75% 0.348

6 -5% +0% 93% Rp4,796,911,408 5.75% 0.348

7 -4% +0% 93% Rp4,796,911,408 5.75% 0.348

8 -3% +0% 93% Rp4,796,911,408 5.75% 0.348

9 -2% +0% 93% Rp4,796,911,408 5.75% 0.348

10 -1% +0% 96% Rp4,971,782,867 2.31% 0.336

11 +1% +0% 98% Rp4,946,284,271 2.81% 0.344

12 +2% +0% 98% Rp4,946,284,271 2.81% 0.344

105

Table 4. 46 Scenario Formulation for 110SDR17 Using (s, S) System (Con’t)

Scenario s S
Fill

Rate
Total Cost

Cost

Reduction
Weight

13 +3% +0% 98% Rp4,946,284,271 2.81% 0.344

14 +4% +0% 98% Rp4,946,284,271 2.81% 0.344

15 +5% +0% 98% Rp4,831,987,598 5.06% 0.359

16 +6% +0% 98% Rp4,831,987,598 5.06% 0.359

17 +7% +0% 98% Rp4,831,987,598 5.06% 0.359

18 +8% +0% 98% Rp4,831,987,598 5.06% 0.359

19 +9% +0% 98% Rp4,831,987,598 5.06% 0.359

20
+10

%
+0% 98% Rp4,831,987,598 5.06% 0.359

21 +0% -10% 97.40% Rp4,697,519,284 7.70% 0.376

22 +0% -9% 96.88% Rp4,710,439,443 7.45% 0.372

23 +0% -8% 97.02% Rp4,714,354,638 7.37% 0.372

24 +0% -7% 97% Rp4,719,179,782 7.27% 0.372

25 +0% -6% 96% Rp4,810,338,810 5.48% 0.357

26 +0% -5% 97% Rp4,812,191,186 5.45% 0.358

27 +0% -4% 97% Rp4,814,740,039 5.40% 0.359

28 +0% -3% 97% Rp4,817,684,754 5.34% 0.360

29 +0% -2% 97% Rp4,821,518,975 5.26% 0.360

30 +0% -1% 97% Rp4,941,459,127 2.91% 0.344

31 +0% +1% 93% Rp4,796,781,939 5.75% 0.350

32 +0% +2% 94% Rp4,796,652,470 5.75% 0.352

33 +0% +3% 94% Rp4,996,009,114 1.84% 0.326

34 +0% +4% 95% Rp4,998,045,881 1.80% 0.327

35 +0% +5% 91% Rp4,923,301,141 3.26% 0.326

36 +0% +6% 92% Rp4,921,724,714 3.29% 0.328

37 +0% +7% 92% Rp4,921,595,245 3.30% 0.329

38 +0% +8% 93% Rp4,921,465,776 3.30% 0.331

39 +0% +9% 94% Rp4,909,296,988 3.54% 0.338

40 +0% +10% 95% Rp4,910,158,442 3.52% 0.339

Description:

 : 1st Best Scenario

 : 2nd Best Scenario

 : 3rd Best Scenario

106

The result of applying the scenario in the simulation for 20SDR17 using (s,

Q) system is shown in the table 4. 47.

Table 4. 47 Scenario Formulation for 20SDR17 Using (s, Q) System

Scenario s Q
Fill

Rate
Total Cost

Cost

Reduction
Weight

Existing - - 96.2% Rp6,534,188,430 0.00% 0.320

0 +0% +0% 98% Rp6,288,061,338 3.77% 0.351

1 -10% +0% 96% Rp6,309,798,480 3.43% 0.343

2 -9% +0% 96% Rp6,309,798,480 3.43% 0.343

3 -8% +0% 96% Rp6,309,798,480 3.43% 0.343

4 -7% +0% 96% Rp6,309,798,480 3.43% 0.343

5 -6% +0% 96% Rp6,309,798,480 3.43% 0.343

6 -5% +0% 96% Rp6,309,798,480 3.43% 0.343

7 -4% +0% 96% Rp6,311,370,081 3.41% 0.343

8 -3% +0% 98% Rp6,288,061,338 3.77% 0.351

9 -2% +0% 98% Rp6,288,061,338 3.77% 0.351

10 -1% +0% 98% Rp6,288,061,338 3.77% 0.351

11 +1% +0% 98% Rp6,288,061,338 3.77% 0.351

12 +2% +0% 98% Rp6,288,061,338 3.77% 0.351

13 +3% +0% 98% Rp6,283,639,111 3.83% 0.353

14 +4% +0% 99% Rp6,279,181,499 3.90% 0.355

15 +5% +0% 99% Rp6,279,181,499 3.90% 0.355

16 +6% +0% 99% Rp6,720,106,667 -2.85% 0.312

17 +7% +0% 99% Rp6,720,106,667 -2.85% 0.312

18 +8% +0% 99% Rp6,720,106,667 -2.85% 0.312

19 +9% +0% 99% Rp6,282,515,555 3.85% 0.356

20 +10% +0% 99% Rp6,282,515,555 3.85% 0.356

21 +0% -10% 96% Rp6,442,225,319 1.41% 0.329

22 +0% -9% 96% Rp6,512,163,880 0.34% 0.322

23 +0% -8% 96% Rp6,579,421,393 -0.69% 0.317

24 +0% -7% 96% Rp6,262,299,592 4.16% 0.349

25 +0% -6% 97% Rp6,322,210,343 3.24% 0.344

26 +0% -5% 96% Rp6,407,894,714 1.93% 0.332

27 +0% -4% 96% Rp6,461,545,686 1.11% 0.328

28 +0% -3% 95% Rp6,544,505,738 -0.16% 0.317

29 +0% -2% 98% Rp6,573,585,559 -0.60% 0.322

30 +0% -1% 99% Rp6,655,074,065 -1.85% 0.318

31 +0% +1% 98% Rp6,352,197,906 2.79% 0.345

107

Table 4. 47 Scenario Formulation for 20SDR17 Using (s, Q) System (Con’t)

Scenario s Q
Fill

Rate
Total Cost

Cost

Reduction
Weight

32 +0% +2% 97% Rp6,436,531,471 1.49% 0.332

33 +0% +3% 97% Rp6,485,928,113 0.74% 0.330

34 +0% +4% 98% Rp6,547,543,645 -0.20% 0.323

35 +0% +5% 99% Rp6,592,547,219 -0.89% 0.322

36 +0% +6% 99% Rp6,654,736,553 -1.84% 0.316

37 +0% +7% 98% Rp6,288,061,338 3.77% 0.351

38 +0% +8% 96% Rp6,309,798,480 3.43% 0.343

39 +0% +9% 96% Rp6,309,798,480 3.43% 0.343

40 +0% +10% 96% Rp6,309,798,480 3.43% 0.343

Description:

 : 1st Best Scenario

 : 2nd Best Scenario

 : 3rd Best Scenario

Table 4. 44 until Table 4. 47 shows about the result of fill rate and total costs

change from different scenario. The graph about the change of fill rate and total

cost caused by scenario is shown in Figure 4. 3 until Figure 4. 10.

Figure 4. 3 Results of Scenario Change Towards Fill Rate in (R, S) System

80%
82%
84%
86%
88%
90%
92%
94%
96%
98%

100%
102%

F
IL

L
 R

A
T

E

SCENARIO

Scenario Towards Fill Rate in (R, S) System

Item A Item B Item C

108

Figure 4. 4 Results of Scenario Change Towards Fill Rate in (R, s, S) System

Figure 4. 5 Results of Scenario Change Towards Fill Rate in (s, Q) System

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25 27 29 31 33 35 37 39 41

F
IL

L
 R

A
T

E

SCENARIO

Scenario Towards Fill Rate in (R, s, S) System

Item A Item B Item C

[…]

22 40SDR17 (s, Q) Scenario 21 Scenario 22 Scenario 23

23 75SDR11 (s, S) Scenario 26 Scenario 27 Scenario 28

24 32SDR13.6 (R, S) Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

25 160SDR11 (s, Q) Scenario 21 Scenario 22 Scenario 23

26 110SDR13.6 (s, Q) Scenario 21 Scenario 22 Scenario 23

27 50SDR13.6 (R, S) Scenario 8 Scenario 7 Scenario 6

28 250SDR17 (R, S) Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

29 40SDR11 (R, S) Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

30 40SDR13.6 (R, S) Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

31 160SDR13.6 (s, S) Scenario 21 Scenario 22 Scenario 23

32 60SDR17 (R, S) Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

33 63SDR13.6 (R, S) Scenario 1 Scenario 21 Scenario 2

34 125SDR21 (R, S) Scenario 1 Scenario 21 Scenario 2

35 125SDR11 (R, s, S) Scenario 21 Scenario 22 Scenario 23

36 125SDR17 (R, S) Scenario 10 Scenario 30 Scenario 8

113

4.6.9 Sensitivity Analysis

This sub-chapter explains about the sensitivity analysis conducted in this

research. Sensitivity analysis is analysis of set of independent variables affect the

dependent variable under specific conditions (Corporate Finance Institute, 2015).

In this research the independent variables are the demand. The demand will be

changed in 8 conditions, which are -40%, -30%, -20%, -10%, +10%, +20%, +30%,

and +40%. The example of the output from sensitivity analysis in 110SDR17 is

shown in table 4.49.

Table 4. 49 Sensitivity Analysis in 110SDR17

Policy Change Fill Rate Total Cost Cost Change

(s,S)

-60% 99.96%  Rp   2,183,764,528  -55.85%

-40% 98.52%  Rp   3,012,586,839  -39.09%

-20% 97.91%  Rp   3,879,131,381  -21.57%

0% 97.55%  Rp   4,946,284,271  0.00%

+20% 92.95%  Rp   5,661,550,545  +14.46%

+40% 91.16%  Rp   6,924,715,150  +40.00%

+60% 76.76%  Rp   7,843,018,014  +58.56%

+80% 77.68%  Rp   9,050,848,799  +82.98%

+100% 70.42%  Rp   10,220,044,389  +106.62%

Table 4. 49 shows about the result of sensitivity analysis towards the total

cost and the fill rate in 110SDR17. The graph about the change of fill rate caused

by demand change in class A item is shown in Figure 4. 11.

114

Figure 4.11 Change in Demand Towards Fill Rate (Class A Item)

The graph about the change of fill rate caused by demand change in class B

item is shown in Figure 4. 12.

Figure 4. 12 Change in Demand Towards Fill Rate (Class B Item)

0,00%

20,00%

40,00%

60,00%

80,00%

100,00%

120,00%

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

F
IL